ar
X
iv
:2
10
2.
13
33

79. doi:10.3389/fspas.2020.551558
Curdt, W. & Tian, H. 2011, A&A, 532, L9.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201117116
Chen, B., Yu, S., Reeves, K. K., et al. 2020, ApJL,
895, L50. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab901a
Chen, H., Duan, Y., Yang, J., et al. 2018, ApJ,
869, 78. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaead1
Chen, H., Yang, J., Yang, B., et al. 2018, SoPh,
293, 93. doi:10.1007/s11207-018-1311-8
Chen, H., Yang, J., Ji, K., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887,
118. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab527e
Chen, H.-D., Zhang, J., & Ma, S.-L. 2012,
Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12,
573. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/12/5/009
Chen, H., Zhang, J., Cheng, X., et al. 2014, ApJL,
797, L15. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/797/2/L15
Chen, J., Su, J., Yin, Z., et al. 2015, ApJ, 815, 71.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/815/1/71
Chen, P. F. & Shibata, K. 2000, ApJ, 545, 524.
doi:10.1086/317803

doi:10.1086/421238
Forbes, T. G. 2000, J. Geophys. Res., 105, 23153.
doi:10.1029/2000JA000005
Georgoulis, M. K., Nindos, A., & Zhang, H. 2019,
Philosophical Transactions of the Royal Society
of London Series A, 377, 20180094.
doi:10.1098/rsta.2018.0094
Green, L. M., Kliem, B., & Wallace, A. J. 2011,
A&A, 526, A2.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201015146
Guo, Y., Démoulin, P., Schmieder, B., et al. 2013,
A&A, 555, A19.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201321229
20 Chen et al.
Guo, Y., Ding, M. D., Cheng, X., et al. 2013, ApJ,
779, 157. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/157
Hong, J.-C., Jiang, Y.-C., Yang, J.-Y., et al. 2013,
Research in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 13,
253. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/13/3/001
Hong, J., Jiang, Y., Zheng, R., et al. 2011, ApJL,
738, L20. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/738/2/L20
Hood, A. W. & Priest, E. R. 1979, SoPh, 64, 303.
doi:10.1007/BF00151441
Hou, Y. J., Li, T., Song, Z. P., et al. 2020, A&A,
640, A101. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202038348
Isenberg, P. A., Forbes, T. G., & Demoulin, P.
1993, ApJ, 417, 368. doi:10.1086/173319
Jiang, C., Feng, X., Wu, S. T., et al. 2013, ApJL,
771, L30. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/771/2/L30
Jiang, C., Feng, X., & Hu, Q. 2018, ApJ, 866, 96.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aadd08
Jiang, Y., Yang, J., Hong, J., et al. 2011, ApJ,
738, 179. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/738/2/179
Jiang, Y., Shen, Y., Yi, B., et al. 2008, ApJ, 677,
699. doi:10.1086/529417
Joshi, N. C., Schmieder, B., Magara, T., et al.
2016, ApJ, 820, 126.

Schmieder, B., Démoulin, P., & Aulanier, G. 2013,
Advances in Space Research, 51, 1967.
doi:10.1016/j.asr.2012.12.026
22 Chen et al.
Schrijver, C. J. & Title, A. M. 2011, Journal of
Geophysical Research (Space Physics), 116,
A04108. doi:10.1029/2010JA016224
Schrijver, C. J., Title, A. M., Yeates, A. R., et al.
2013, ApJ, 773, 93.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/93
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., & Su, J. 2012, ApJ, 750, 12.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/750/1/12
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2011, ApJL, 735,
L43. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/735/2/L43
Shen, Y., Liu, Y., Su, J., et al. 2012, ApJ, 745,
164. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/2/164
Su, Y. & van Ballegooijen, A. 2013, ApJ, 764, 91.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/764/1/91
Sittler, E. C. & Guhathakurta, M. 1999, ApJ, 523,
812. doi:10.1086/307742
Sterling, A. C., Harra, L. K., & Moore, R. L.
2007, ApJ, 669, 1359. doi:10.1086/520829
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., & Panesar, N. K.
2018, ApJ, 864, 68.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad550
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., Falconer, D. A., et
al. 2016, ApJ, 821, 100.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/821/2/100
Sterling, A. C., Moore, R. L., Falconer, D. A., et
al. 2015, Nature, 523, 437.
doi:10.1038/nature14556
Sun, X., Hoeksema, J. T., Liu, Y., et al. 2012,
ApJ, 748, 77. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/748/2/77
Török, T., Kliem, B., & Titov, V. S. 2004, A&A,
413, L27. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20031691
Török, T., Panasenco, O., Titov, V. S., et al.
2011, ApJL, 739, L63.

244, 75. doi:10.1007/s11207-007-9038-y
Wang, Y.-M. & Sheeley, N. R. 2002, ApJ, 575,
542. doi:10.1086/341145
Wang, Y., Su, Y., Shen, J., et al. 2018, ApJ, 859,
148. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aac0f7
Wen, Y., Wang, J., Maia, D. J. F., et al. 2006,
SoPh, 239, 257. doi:10.1007/s11207-006-0181-7
Wheatland, M. S., Sturrock, P. A., & Roumeliotis,
G. 2000, ApJ, 540, 1150. doi:10.1086/309355
Wiegelmann, T. 2004, SoPh, 219, 87.
doi:10.1023/B:SOLA.0000021799.39465.36
Wuelser, J.-P., Lemen, J. R., Tarbell, T. D., et al.
2004, Proc. SPIE, 5171, 111.
doi:10.1117/12.506877
Yan, X. L., Xue, Z. K., Liu, J. H., et al. 2014,
ApJ, 797, 52. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/797/1/52
MAGNETIC COUPLING ERUPTIONS IN THE SOLAR ATMOSPHERE 23
Yan, X., Li, Q., Chen, G., et al. 2020, ApJ, 904,
15. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abba81
Yang, B., Jiang, Y., Yang, J., et al. 2016, ApJ,
816, 41. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/816/1/41
Yang, B. & Chen, H. 2019, ApJ, 874, 96.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab0c9e
Yang, J., Jiang, Y., Xu, Z., et al. 2015, ApJ, 803,
68. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/803/2/68
Yang, J., Jiang, Y., Zheng, R., et al. 2012, ApJ,
745, 9. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/745/1/9
Yang, L., Yan, X., Xue, Z., et al. 2019, ApJ, 887,
239. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab55d7
Zhang, Y., Wang, J., Attrill, G. D. R., et al. 2007,
SoPh, 241, 329. doi:10.1007/s11207-007-0229-3
Zhang, J. & Wang, J. 2002, ApJL, 566, L117.
doi:10.1086/339660
Zhang, J., Wang, J., Deng, Y., et al. 2001, ApJL,
548, L99. doi:10.1086/318934
Zhang, J. & Wang, J. 2001, ApJ, 554, 474.
doi:10.1086/321343
Zhang, Q. M., Li, D., Ning, Z. J., et al. 2016, ApJ,
827, 27. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/827/1/27
Zhou, G. P., Tan, C. M., Su, Y. N., et al. 2019,
ApJ, 873, 23. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab01cf
Zhou, G. P., Wang, J. X., & Zhang, J. 2006, A&A,
445, 1133. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20053536